



Carbon Neutral Charitable Fund Ltd
(ABN 99 124 696 966)

**DIRECTORS' REPORT AND
ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017**

Issued: 18 December 2017

CONTENTS

CORPORATE DIRECTORY	1
DIRECTORS' REPORT	2
GOVERNANCE	2
REVIEW OF OPERATIONS.....	4
AUDITOR'S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION.....	6
FINANCIAL REPORT	7
DIRECTORS' DECLARATION.....	8
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	9
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	11
STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	12
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY.....	13
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS.....	14
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.....	15

GLOSSARY

AASB	the Australian Accounting Standards Board
ACNC	the Australian Charities and Not-for-Profits Commission
The "Act"	The <i>Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012</i>
ASIC	the Australian Securities and Investments Commission
ATO	the Australian Taxation Office
CFI	Carbon Farming Initiative
the "Company"	Carbon Neutral Charitable Fund Ltd
CNCF	Carbon Neutral Charitable Fund Ltd
CNPL	Carbon Neutral Pty Ltd
DGR	Deductible Gift Recipient
GST	Goods and Services Tax
MOTT	Men of the Trees
REO	Register of Environmental Organisations

CORPORATE DIRECTORY

Name	Carbon Neutral Charitable Fund Ltd
ABN	99 124 696 966
Incorporation Date	30 March 2007
Current Directors	Mr Ian Rawlings (Chairman) Ms Danelle Baxter Dr Jeff Bremer Mr Adam Marr Ms Denise True Mr Richard West JP Mr Brian Wickins Mr Ray Wilson
Company Secretary	Mr Richard West JP
Executive Director	Mr Ray Wilson
Registered Address	4 Norfolk House 85 Forrest Street Cottesloe WA 6011
Telephone	1300 857 970
Email	admin@cncf.com.au
Auditor	Ray Woolley Ray Woolley Pty Ltd Registered Company Auditor No. 16396

DIRECTORS' REPORT

Your directors present this report on the company, Carbon Neutral Charitable Fund Ltd ("**CNCF**"), formerly Carbon Neutral Ltd, for the year ending 30 September 2017.

GOVERNANCE

Directors

The names of every person who has been a director during the year to the date of this report is listed:

<i>Name</i>	<i>Date Appointed</i>	<i>Date Resigned</i>
Ian Rawlings (Chairman)	Apr-08	
Danelle Baxter	Dec-15	
Jeff Bremer	May-11	
Chris Ferreira	Apr-08	Nov-17
Adam Marr	Nov-17	
Denise True	Feb-16	
Richard West	Aug-13	
Brian Wickins	Apr-08	
Ray Wilson	Dec-15	

Company Secretary

Mr Richard West held the position of company secretary throughout the year and to the date of this report.

Responsible Persons

All directors and the Secretary are listed with the Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission as "Responsible Persons" for the company.

Information on Directors

Ian Rawlings DipMgt

(Chairman since July 2011)

Ian has been a Men of the Trees ("**MOTT**") member for 12 years and was on the MOTT board for 7 years. He came into MOTT via City Farm where he and his wife Linda worked on the Save City Farm campaign team, which secured for MOTT a 40 year peppercorn lease over that prime East Perth property. He has a lifelong passion for things environmental and especially sustainable building. In his day job Ian is the CEO for Central Desert Native Title Services Ltd which is a group of people committed to seeing the Aboriginal people of central WA gaining (western) property rights over their ancestral country.

Danelle Baxter BA, MLS

Now retired, Danelle has 25 years' experience in the oil and gas industry across a variety of roles spanning policy, government and public affairs and managing social investment programs. Her skills include expertise in conceiving and executing internal and external communications strategies; tailoring social investment programs to meet corporate objectives; and issues management.

Jeff Bremer BEng (Hons) PhD, FIE(Aust)

Jeff is a Principal Engineer specialising in slurry transport, and piping and pumping systems, with special expertise in strategic analysis of GHG emissions and energy policy. He has also led remote area energy studies for locations in the Indian Ocean. Jeff is a Fellow of the Institute of Engineers Australia, and is a member of the Mechanical and Education subcommittees of Engineers Australia (WA). He also is on the Industry Advisory Board for the University of Western Australia.

Denise True BSc, MIPL

Denise has a comprehensive knowledge of the legislation and policy for biodiversity conservation, natural resource management, restoration and environmental protection in Western Australia. She is a longstanding member of the Threatened Ecological Communities Advisory Committee. Denise provides strategic advice for conservation and environmental projects and has worked for commercial, government and non-government organisations at local, state and international levels. Denise has a Bachelor of Science and a Masters of Intellectual Property Law with a focus on Traditional Knowledge.

Richard (Ric) West BA, MAcc, MSc (Mineral Economics), JP, FIPA, GIA (Cert)

Ric runs his private audit practice. He is an accountant with extensive experience with not-for-profit organisations. He serves as Executive Director – Finance for Peedac Pty Ltd, an indigenous organisation operating in Perth. Ric is one of the Trustees of the Company's Gift Fund.

Brian Wickins

Born in rural England, Brian had a strong bond with the countryside from an early age. Following a 10-year career in rubber and plastics engineering, design and manufacture, Brian emigrated to Australia in 1983. His interest in technology led him into publishing. In 1992 he formed Resolutions, with his partner Adriana, to provide specialist publishing and communication services to the Australian resource sectors. In 2005 they purchased 110 acres in Donnybrook to breed goats and sheep. Brian joined the CNCF board in 2007 and was on the MOTT Board 2007-13.

Ray Wilson BAgEcon, MBus (Mktg)

Ray joined Carbon Neutral Ltd as CEO in 2010 to get involved in the emerging low carbon market and drive opportunities to re-vegetate unproductive farmland through development of reforestation carbon sinks. He has a diverse background in the agricultural and agribusiness sectors. This includes agribusiness consulting; executive and board member positions with a number of farmer organisations; and a senior role with a major corporate cattle and farming operation. More recently, he has held State Manager positions in rural banking and was CEO of a grower-owned industry organisation.

Meetings of Directors

During the financial year, four meetings of directors were held. Attendances by each director during the year were as follows:

Director	Eligible to attend	Attended
Mr Ian Rawlings (Chairman)	4	4
Ms Danelle Baxter	4	2
Dr Jeff Bremer	4	2
Chris Ferreira	4	0
Ms Denise True	4	4
Mr Richard West	4	3
Mr Brian Wickins	4	1
Mr Ray Wilson	4	4

ACNC Governance Standards

The company adopted, and continues to meet, the 5 ACNC Governance Standards in its framework for governance. The standards are:

1. Not-for-profit and working towards purpose;
2. Accountability to members;
3. Compliance with Australian Laws;
4. Suitability of Responsible Persons; and
5. Duties of Responsible Persons.

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

Operating Results

This is Carbon Neutral Charitable Fund Limited's ninth annual report.

The company recorded a profit for the year under review of \$40,317 (2016: profit of \$117,745). Our cash surplus for the year under review was \$153,532. This surplus will be allocated to contract payments for 2017 and the 2018 tree planting programme.

Principal Activities

CNCF principal activities are:

- i) Management of revegetation projects as a viable abatement option to achieve co-benefits of carbon sequestration, biodiversity conservation and natural resource management
- ii) Production and sale of biodiverse reforestation offset products
- iii) Education - Raising community awareness and providing web-based resources to enable businesses and households to reduce energy consumption and offset GHG emissions

CNCF is registered with ACNC, the Register of Environmental Organisations and holds a Collections Licence with the Western Australian Department of Mines, Industry Regulation and Safety - Consumer Protection.

Our major rural project for 2017 was an 80-hectare Eucalypt woodland system restoration planting at Badgebup, east of Katanning. This 404-hectare former cropping/grazing property was purchased by CNCF in 2010, with an initial 143 hectares planted in 2010 and 2011.

Following release of our 2014-15 biodiversity survey, "*Biodiversity Works - The Hill View Story*", as a resource kit to high school biology teachers, the biodiversity monitoring program continued in 2017 under a PhD Doctorate research partnership with Murdoch University and a camera trapping exercise. We were delighted to record mallee fowl in the revegetated land. We also installed cameras at Yarraweyah Falls and recorded honey possums and birds in the 4-year-old planting. Bird species captured on camera included Australian Ringneck, Brown Falcon, Red-capped parrot, Tawney Frogmouth, White-faced Heron and Willie Wagtail.

On the global front, there was some incremental progress, from the COP23 in Bonn with 49 countries having already peaked their emissions and a new coalition of countries pledged to phase out the burning of coal by 2030. And despite the Trump administration's stated intention to pull the US out of the Paris Agreement, American businesses, cities and states showed up to give a full endorsement of climate action.

Australia's climate and energy policy remains in limbo, however there is a growing realisation that healthy landscapes can store vast amounts of carbon. Carbon farming on a large-scale will repair degraded land and conserve our biodiversity and offset a significant percentage of Australia's current annual greenhouse gas emissions every year.

Significant changes in the state of affairs

No other significant changes occurred during the year.

After Balance Date Events

No matters have arisen since the end of the year that will or may significantly affect:

- i) the company's operations in future financial years or
- ii) the results of those operations in future financial years, or

iii) the company's state of affairs in future financial years

ENVIRONMENTAL PERFORMANCE

The Company is not subject to any particular and significant environmental regulations under Commonwealth, State or Territory law.

The company is listed on the Register of Environmental Organisations as a Deductible Gift Recipient.

DISTRIBUTIONS TO MEMBERS DURING THE YEAR

No dividends or distributions were recommended, declared or paid to members during the year. The company is a non-profit company and its Constitution does not allow payments including dividends, bonuses or distributions of profit, directly or indirectly, to members, officers, servants, agents or employees other than as reasonable remuneration for services rendered.

INDEMNIFYING OFFICERS OR AUDITOR

No indemnities have been given during or since the end of the financial year, for any person who is or has been an officer or auditor of the company. The company holds an Association liability insurance policy with Allianz Australia Insurance Ltd which includes Director's and Officer's as well as Professional Indemnity insurance.

PROCEEDINGS ON BEHALF OF THE COMPANY

No person has applied for leave of Court to bring proceedings on behalf of the company or intervene in any proceedings to which the company is a party for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the company for all or any part of those proceedings. The company was not a party to any such proceedings during the year.

AUDITOR'S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION

The company's auditor is Ray Woolley Pty Ltd. A copy of the auditor's independence declaration as required under section 60.40 of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-Profits Commission Act 2012* ("the Act") is set out in page 6 of this report

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the board of directors.



Ian Rawlings
Chairman

Perth, Western Australia
18 December 2017

The Board of Directors
Carbon Neutral Charitable Fund Ltd
4 Norfolk House
85 Forrest Street
Cottesloe WA 6011

Dear Directors,

AUDITOR'S INDEPENDENCE DECLARATION

I declare that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, during the year ended 30 September 2017 there have been no contraventions of:

- i) the auditor independence requirements as set out in the Corporations Act 2001 in relation to the audit; and
- ii) any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.

Ray Woolley Pty Ltd



Ray Woolley
17 Russley Grove
Yanchep WA 6035

18 December 2017

FINANCIAL REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2017

DIRECTORS' DECLARATION

The directors, being the Responsible Persons' of Carbon Neutral Charitable Fund Ltd, declare that in the director's opinion:

1. There are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.
2. The financial statements and notes:
 - a. satisfy the requirements of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-Profits Commission Act 2012*;
 - b. give a true and fair view of the financial position of the company as at 30 September 2017 and of its performance for its operations as a whole for the year then ended; and,
 - c. comply with Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure Requirements.

Signed in accordance with subsection 60.15(2) of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profit Commission Regulation 2013* on behalf of the directors by:



Ian Rawlings,
Director - Chairman

Perth, Western Australia
18 December 2017



Ray Wilson
Executive Director

Perth, Western Australia
18 December 2017

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the members of the Carbon Neutral Charitable Fund Ltd.

Report on the Audit of the Financial Report

Opinion

I have audited the accompanying consolidated financial report of Carbon Neutral Charitable Fund Ltd, which comprises the statement of financial position as at 30 September 2017, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows for the year ended on that date, a summary of significant accounting policies, other explanatory notes and the director's declaration.

In my opinion, the company's financial report has been prepared in accordance with the relevant requirements of Division 60 of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012* including:

- a) giving a true and fair view of the registered entity's financial position at 30 June 2017 and of its financial performance for the year then ended; and
- b) complying with *Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure Requirements* and Division 60 of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Regulations 2013*.

Basis for Opinion

I conducted my audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. My responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report* section of my report. I am independent of the registered entity in accordance with the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board APES 110 *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants* ('the Code') that are relevant to my audit of the financial report in Australia. I have also fulfilled my other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the code.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibility of the Directors for the Financial Report

The directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and has determined that the basis of preparation described in Note 2 to the financial report is appropriate to meet the financial reporting requirements of the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012* and the needs of the sole member. The directors' responsibility also includes such internal controls as the directors determine are necessary to enable the preparation of a financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for addressing the company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using going concern basis of accounting unless the directors intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternatives but to do so.

The Directors are responsible for overseeing the Association's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Report

My objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes my opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the financial report.

As part of an audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards, I exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. I also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for my opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the registered entity's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by responsible entities.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of responsible entities' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the registered entity's ability to continue as a going concern. If I conclude that a material uncertainty exists, I am required to draw attention in my auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify my opinion. My conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of my auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the registered entity to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

I communicate with responsible entities regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that I identify during my audit.

Ray Woolley Pty Ltd



Ray Woolley

Registered Company Auditor No 16396
18 December 2017

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As At 30 September 2017

	Notes	Sep-17 \$	Sep-16 \$
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	5	431,796	420,798
Trade and other receivables	7	1,348	2,217
Inventory		-	-
Other current assets	8	1,892	1,757
Land held for sale	9	130,000	130,000
Total Current Assets		565,036	554,771
Non-Current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	10	288,047	183,750
Total Non-Current Assets		288,047	183,750
Total Assets		853,083	738,521
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables	11	95,768	16,815
Provisions and accruals	12	11,043	15,752
Total Current Liabilities		106,811	32,567
Total Liabilities		106,811	32,567
Net Assets		746,272	705,955
Equity			
Member's funds		705,955	588,210
Retained earnings (losses)		40,317	117,745
Total Equity		746,272	705,955

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For The Year Ended 30 September 2017

	Notes	Sep-17 \$	Sep-16 \$
Income			
Revenue from continuing operations	2	345,810	403,691
Other income		5,000	4,004
		<u>350,810</u>	<u>407,695</u>
Expenditure			
Planting costs	3	(75,899)	(83,307)
Non-planting cost of sales		(28,030)	(7,560)
Rent, rates and services		(3,628)	(4,789)
Office expenses		(3,684)	(5,979)
Operating expenses		(12,277)	(11,421)
Employment expenses		(140,338)	(133,294)
Professional services		(8,400)	(19,101)
Depreciation		(38,237)	(24,500)
		<u>(310,493)</u>	<u>(289,951)</u>
Net Surplus/(Loss) before income tax		<u>40,317</u>	<u>117,745</u>
Income tax expense	2k	-	-
Net Surplus/(Loss) after income tax		<u>40,317</u>	<u>117,745</u>
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive income (loss)		<u>40,317</u>	<u>117,745</u>

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For The Year Ended 30 September 2017

	Retained Earnings \$	Reserves \$	Total \$
Balance at 1 October 2015	588,210	-	588,210
Profit for the year	117,745	-	117,745
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-
Movement in reserves	-	-	-
	117,745	-	117,745
Balance at 30 September 2016	705,955	-	705,955
Profit for the year	40,317	-	40,317
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-
Movement in reserves	-	-	-
	40,317	-	40,317
Balance at 30 September 2017	746,272	-	746,272

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For The Year Ended 30 September 2017

	Notes	Sep-17 \$	Sep-16 \$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Receipts from grants, clients and donors		346,678	405,343
Interest received		5,000	4,004
Payments to employees and suppliers		(281,906)	(258,345)
Net cash from operating activities		69,772	151,002
Cash flows from investing activities			
Sale of land		-	-
Payments for property, plant and equipment		(58,774)	-
Sale of property, plant and equipment		-	-
Net cash from investing activities		(58,774)	-
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from financing activities		-	-
Cash outflows for financing activities		-	-
Net cash inflow from financing activities		-	-
Net increase/(decrease) in cash		10,998	151,002
Cash at the beginning of the financial year	5	420,798	269,796
Cash at the end of the financial year	5	431,796	420,798
Net increase/(decrease) in cash		10,998	151,002

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Accounting

Date of Issue

The directors issued these accounts on 18 December 2017. The directors have the authority to amend the financial reports after that date.

Basis of Preparation

The financial statements are general purpose financial statements that have been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards – Reduced Disclosure Requirements, the *Corporations Act 2001* and the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012*. The company is a for-profit entity for financial reporting purposes under Australian Accounting Standards

Australian Accounting Standards set out accounting policies that the Australian Accounting Standards Board has concluded would result in financial statements containing relevant and reliable information about transactions, events and conditions. Material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are presented below and have been consistently applied unless stated otherwise.

The financial statements, except for the cash flow information, have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, modified, where applicable, by the measurement at fair value of selected non-current assets, financial assets and financial liabilities. The amounts presented in the financial statements have been rounded to the nearest dollar

The financial statements have been prepared on a “going concern” basis

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

a. Revenue

Non-reciprocal grant revenue is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income when the entity obtains control of the grant and it is probable that the economic benefits gained from the grant will flow to the entity and the amount of the grant can be measured reliably.

If conditions are attached to the grant which must be satisfied before it is eligible to receive the contribution, the recognition of the grant as revenue will be deferred until those conditions are satisfied.

When grant revenue is received whereby the entity incurs an obligation to deliver economic value directly back to the contributor, this is considered a reciprocal transaction and the grant revenue is recognised in the statement of financial position as a liability until the service has been delivered to the contributor, otherwise the grant is recognised as income on receipt.

Carbon Neutral Charitable Fund Ltd receives non-reciprocal contributions of assets from the government and other parties for zero or a nominal value. These assets are recognised at fair value on the date of acquisition in the statement of financial position, with a corresponding amount of income recognised in profit or loss.

Donations and bequests are recognised as revenue when received.

Interest revenue is recognised as it accrues using the effective interest rate method, which for floating rate financial assets is the rate inherent in the instrument. Dividend revenue is recognised when the right to receive a dividend has been established.

Revenue from the rendering of a service is recognised upon the delivery of the service to the customers.

All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST).

b. Inventories on Hand

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and current replacement cost.

Inventories acquired at no cost, or for nominal consideration, are valued at the current replacement cost as at the date of acquisition.

c. Property, Plant and Equipment

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value, less, where applicable, accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses.

Plant and equipment

Plant and equipment are measured on the cost basis less depreciation and any impairment losses.

The carrying amount of plant and equipment is reviewed annually by directors to ensure it is not in excess of the recoverable amount from these assets. The recoverable amount is assessed on the basis of the expected net cash flows that will be received from the assets employment and subsequent disposal. The expected net cash flows have been discounted to their present values in determining recoverable amounts.

Plant and equipment that have been contributed at no cost, or for nominal cost, are recognised at the fair value of the asset at the date it is acquired.

Depreciation

The depreciable amount of all fixed assets including buildings and capitalised lease assets, but excluding freehold land, is depreciated on a straight-line basis over the asset's useful life to the entity commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use. Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of either the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful lives of the improvements.

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains or losses are recognised immediately in profit or loss. When revalued assets are sold, amounts included in the revaluation surplus relating to that asset are transferred to retained earnings.

d. Leases

Leases of fixed assets, where substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to the ownership of the asset but not the legal ownership, that are transferred to entities in the economic entity are classified as finance leases.

Finance leases are capitalised by recording an asset and a liability at the lower of the amounts equal to the fair value of the leased property or the present value of the minimum lease payments, including any guaranteed residual values. Lease payments are allocated between the reduction of the lease liability and the lease interest expense for the period.

Leased assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of their estimated useful lives or the lease term.

Lease payments for operating leases, where substantially all the risks and benefits remain with the lessor, are charged as expenses on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

e. Financial Instruments

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions to the instrument. For financial assets, this is equivalent to the date that the company commits itself to either purchase or sell the asset (i.e. trade date accounting is adopted).

Financial instruments are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs except where the instrument is classified 'at fair value through profit or loss', in which case transaction costs are expensed to profit or loss immediately.

Classification and subsequent measurement

Financial instruments are subsequently measured at fair value, amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, or cost. Where available, quoted prices in an active market are used to determine fair value. In other circumstances, valuation techniques are adopted.

Amortised cost is calculated as the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured at initial recognition less principal repayments and any reduction for impairment, and adjusted for any cumulative amortisation of the difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount calculated using the *effective interest method*.

The *effective interest method* is used to allocate interest income or interest expense over the relevant period and is equivalent to the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts (including fees, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life (or when this cannot be reliably predicted, the contractual term) of the financial instrument to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. Revisions to expected future net cash flows will necessitate an adjustment to the carrying value with a consequential recognition of an income or expense item in profit or loss.

Fair value is determined based on current bid prices for all quoted investments. Valuation techniques are applied to determine the fair value for all unlisted securities, including recent arm's length transactions, reference to similar instruments and option pricing models.

(i) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets are classified at "fair value through profit or loss" when they are either held for trading for the purpose of short-term profit taking, derivatives not held for hedging purposes, or when they are designated as

such to avoid an accounting mismatch or to enable performance evaluation where a group of financial assets is managed by key management personnel on a fair value basis in accordance with a documented risk management or investment strategy. Such assets are subsequently measured at fair value with changes in carrying value being included in profit or loss.

(ii) *Loans and receivables*

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Gains or losses are recognised in profit or loss through the amortisation process and when the financial asset is derecognised.

(iii) *Held-to-maturity investments*

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets that have fixed maturities and fixed or determinable payments, and it is the company's intention to hold these investments to maturity. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Gains or losses are recognised in profit or loss through the amortisation process and when the financial asset is derecognised.

(iv) *Available-for-sale investments*

Available-for-sale investments are non-derivative financial assets that are either not capable of being classified into other categories of financial assets due to their nature or they are designated as such by management. They comprise investments in the equity of other entities where there is neither a fixed maturity nor fixed or determinable payments.

They are subsequently measured at fair value with any remeasurements other than impairment losses and foreign exchange gains and losses recognised in other comprehensive income. When the financial asset is derecognised, the cumulative gain or loss pertaining to that asset previously recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified into profit or loss.

Available-for-sale financial assets are classified as non-current assets when they are expected to be sold within 12 months after the end of the reporting period. All other available-for-sale financial assets are classified as current assets.

(v) *Financial liabilities*

Non-derivative financial liabilities other than financial guarantees are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Gains or losses are recognised in profit or loss through the amortisation process and when the financial liability is derecognised.

Impairment

At the end of each reporting period, the company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset has been impaired. A financial asset or a group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events (a "loss event") that has occurred, which has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset(s).

In the case of available-for-sale financial assets, a significant or prolonged decline in the market value of the instrument is considered to constitute a loss event. Impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss immediately. Also, any cumulative decline in fair value previously recognised in other comprehensive income is reclassified to profit or loss at this point.

In the case of financial assets carried at amortised cost, loss events may include indications that the debtors or a group of debtors is experiencing significant financial difficulty, default or delinquency in interest or principal payments, indications that they will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation and changes in arrears or economic conditions that correlate with defaults.

For financial assets carried at amortised cost (including loans and receivables), a separate allowance account is used to reduce the carrying amount of financial assets impaired by credit losses. After having taken all possible measures of recovery, if the management establishes that the carrying amount cannot be recovered by any means, at that point the writing off amounts are charged to the allowance account or the carrying amount of impaired financial assets is reduced directly if no impairment amount was previously recognised in the allowance accounts.

When the terms of financial assets that would otherwise have been past due or impaired have been renegotiated, the company recognises the impairment for such financial assets by taking into account the original terms as if the terms have not been renegotiated so that the loss events that have occurred are duly considered.

Derecognition

Financial assets are derecognised where the contractual rights to receipt of cash flows expire or the asset is transferred to another party whereby the entity no longer has any significant continuing involvement in the risks and benefits associated with the asset. Financial liabilities are derecognised where the related obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability, which is extinguished or transferred to another party, and the fair value of consideration paid, including the transfer of non-cash assets or liabilities assumed, is recognised in profit or loss.

f. Impairment of Assets

At the end of each reporting period, the entity reviews the carrying values of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have been impaired. If such an indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset, being the higher of the asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use, is compared to the asset's carrying value. Any excess of the asset's carrying value over its recoverable amount is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Where the future economic benefits of the asset are not primarily dependent upon on the asset's ability to generate net cash inflows and when the entity would, if deprived of the asset, replace its remaining future economic benefits, value in use is determined as the depreciated replacement cost of an asset.

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of a class of asset, the entity estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Where an impairment loss on a revalued asset is identified, this is debited against the revaluation surplus in respect of the same class of asset to the extent that the impairment loss does not exceed the amount in the revaluation surplus for that same class of asset.

g. Employee Benefits

Provision is made for the company's obligation for short-term employee benefits. Short-term employee benefits are benefits (other than termination benefits) that are expected to be settled wholly before 12 months after the end of the annual reporting period in which the employees render the related service, including wages, salaries and sick leave. Short-term employee benefits are measured at the (undiscounted) amounts expected to be paid when the obligation is settled.

The company's obligations for short-term employee benefits such as wages, salaries and sick leave are recognised as a part of accounts payable and other payables in the statement of financial position.

Contributions are made by the entity to an employee superannuation fund and are charged as expenses when incurred.

h. Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held at-call with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within short-term borrowings in current liabilities on the statement of financial position.

i. Accounts Receivable and Other Debtors

Accounts receivable and other debtors include amounts due from donors and any outstanding grants receipts. Receivables expected to be collected within 12 months of the end of the reporting period are classified as current assets. All other receivables are classified as non-current assets.

j. Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO).

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO is included with other receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to, the ATO are presented as operating cash flows included in receipts from customers or payments to suppliers.

k. Income Tax

No provision for income tax has been raised as the entity is exempt from income tax under Div 50 of the *Income Tax Assessment Act 1997*.

l. Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the entity has a legal or constructive obligation, as a result of past events, for which it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will result and that outflow can be reliably measured. Provisions recognised represent the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligation at the end of the reporting period.

m. Comparative Figures

Where required by Accounting Standards, comparative figures have been adjusted to conform with changes in presentation for the current financial year.

When an entity applies an accounting policy retrospectively, makes a retrospective restatement or reclassifies items in its financial statements, a statement of financial position as at the beginning of the earliest comparative period must be disclosed.

n. Accounts Payable and Other Payables

Trade and other payables represent the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period for goods and services received by the company during the reporting period which remain unpaid. The balance is recognised as a current liability with the amount being normally paid within the short term.

o. Critical Accounting Estimates and Judgments

The directors evaluate estimates and judgments incorporated into the financial statements based on historical knowledge and best available current information. Estimates assume a reasonable expectation of future events and are based on current trends and economic data, obtained both externally and within the company.

Key estimates

(a) *Impairment*

The company assesses impairment at the end of each reporting period by evaluating conditions and events specific to the company that may be indicative of impairment triggers.

	30-Sep-17	30-Sep-16
	\$	\$

3. REVENUE

Revenue from operating activities:

Donations received for trees	8,829	8,357
Donations received	59,287	47,505
Major business offsets	131,036	143,728
Ecards	6,632	8,695
Business Plant a Tree	67,973	97,559
Net grant funding	-	57,500
Other Revenue	72,053	40,348
	345,810	403,691

Other Income

Interest received	5,000	4,004
	5,000	4,004

4. MAJOR PLANTING EXPENSES

Planting establishment	9,738	57,500
Monitoring costs	19,282	7,395
Caveats and covenants	348	3,929
Landholder expense payments	-	8,828
Landholder costs	46,531	5,655
	75,899	83,307

	30-Sep-17 \$	30-Sep-16 \$
5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
Cash on hand	195	250
Cash at bank - Operating account	15,892	27,325
Cash at bank - Term Deposit	254,005	250,000
Cash at bank - Cash Reserve	161,704	143,223
	431,796	420,798

Interest: Cash at bank earns interest at floating interest rates based on the daily bank deposit rates

Term Deposits: Term deposits mature on 7 February 2018

Restricted funds: There are no restricted funds at 30 June.

6. RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT AFTER TAX TO NET CASH INFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Surplus/(loss) before income tax	40,317	117,745
Operating expenses excluded		
Depreciation	38,237	24,500
Changes in operating assets/liabilities		
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade and other receivables	868	9,665
(Increase)/Decrease in inventory	-	-
Increase/(Decrease) in provisions	(4,709)	(8,710)
Increase/(Decrease) in current trade & other payables	(4,941)	7,801
Prior year adjustments	-	-
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities	69,772	151,002

7. TRADE & OTHER RECEIVABLES

Trade debtors	220	220
Prepaid landowner incentives	-	-
Other receivable	1,128	1,996
	1,348	2,216

Terms: Receivables are usually settled within 30 days and are generally non-interest bearing

Impairment: An allowance for doubtful debts is made when there is objective evidence that a trade receivable is impaired.

8. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

Prepaid insurance	1,892	1,757
-------------------	-------	-------

9. LAND HELD FOR SALE

Land	225,000	225,000
Diminution in value	(95,000)	(95,000)
	130,000	130,000

Land For Sale: Lot 6117 and Lot 7738 Shaw Road Badgebup.

	30-Sep-17 \$	30-Sep-16 \$
10. PROPERTY , PLANT AND EQUIPMENT		
Trees at cost	378,760	245,000
Accumulated depreciation	(99,126)	(61,250)
	279,634	183,750
Equipment at cost	8,774	-
Accumulated depreciation	(361)	-
	8,413	-
	288,047	183,750

Movement in carrying amounts

	Equipment	Trees	Total
Balance at 1 Oct 2015	-	208,750	208,750
Additions	-	-	-
Adjustments	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-
Depreciation	-	(24,500)	(24,500)
Carrying amount at 30 Sep 2016	-	183,750	183,750
Additions	8,774	133,760	142,534
Adjustments	-	-	-
Disposals	-	-	-
Depreciation	(361)	(37,876)	(38,237)
Carrying amount at 30 Sep 2017	8,413	279,634	288,047

11. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Trade creditors	638	7,977
Accrued annual leave	8,339	5,009
Superannuation	2,061	1,400
PAYG	1,590	1,298
GST	(620)	1,130
Other (Threshold Environmental Pty Ltd)	83,760	-
	95,768	16,815

12. PROVISIONS AND ACCRUALS

Audit fee provision	4,500	4,500
Accrued expenses	1,800	2,861
Landowner incentives	4,743	8,391
	11,043	15,752

Landowner Incentives: These are paid to landowners for caretaking the trees sequestering the carbon. There is one valid Landowner Agreement in place with incentive payments due 2017 and 2018.

30-Sep-17	30-Sep-16
\$	\$

13. REMUNERATION OF AUDITORS

The company's auditor is Ray Woolley Pty Ltd. During the year an amount of \$4,500 was paid to the auditor for audit services provided in the 2016 financial year.

14. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL

The key management personnel comprise the Directors identified in the Director's report and the following management staff:

Position

Executive Director (Chief Executive Officer)	Ray Wilson	Ray Wilson
----------------------------------------------	-------------------	------------

Remuneration of Key Management Personnel

Contract management fee through Insight Marketing & Management Trading Trust

56,610	56,160
---------------	--------

Directors, other than Ray Wilson, are volunteers and have no beneficial interest in the company. No remuneration or compensation was made to the directors, other than Ray Wilson, during the year.

15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Men of the Trees Inc.	19,462	5,130
-----------------------	---------------	-------

Men of the Trees (MOTT) is a Registered Environmental Charity.

At 30 September 2016, Chris Ferreira was a director of CNCF and also a director of MOTT. Mr Ferreira does not have a beneficial interest in MOTT.

16. COMMITMENTS

Operating Lease Commitments

There were no operating lease commitments at year end.

Planting Commitments

There were no planting commitments outstanding at year end.

17. CONTINGENT ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Contingent Assets

There were no contingent assets at year end.

Contingent Liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities at year end.

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial Risk Management

The company's financial instruments consist mainly of deposits with banks, accounts receivable and accounts payable. The company does not have any derivative instruments at 30 June.

i. Treasury Risk Management

All funds are held in at-call deposits or in short term investments with major banks.

ii. Financial Risks

The main risks the company is exposed to through its financial instruments are interest rate risk, liquidity risk and credit risk.

Interest rate risk

There is no significant interest rate risk. Cash held in banks is subject to floating interest rates. There is no interest risk on Accounts payable or receivable.

Liquidity risk

The company manages liquidity risk by monitoring forecast cash flows.

Credit risk

The maximum exposure to credit risk, excluding the value of any collateral or other security at balance date to recognised financial assets, is the carrying amount, net of any provisions for impairment of those assets, as disclosed in the balance sheet and notes to the financial statements. The company does not usually have any material credit risk exposure to any single receivable or group of receivables under financial instruments entered into by the company.

Price risk

The company is not exposed to any material commodity price risk.

Foreign currency risk

The company is not exposed to fluctuations in foreign currencies.

Interest Rate Risk

The company does not have a significant exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instrument's value will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates.

19. MEMBER GUARANTEE

The Company is incorporated under the Corporations Act 2001 and is a company limited by guarantee. If the company is wound up the constitution states that each member is required to contribute a maximum of \$1 each towards to the property of the company for payment of the debts and liabilities of the company.

At 30 September 2017 the number of members was 54.

20. EVENTS AFTER THE BALANCE DATE

No matters or circumstances have arisen since the end of the financial year which significantly affected or may significantly affect the operations of the company, the results of those operations, or the state of the affairs of the company in future financial years.